### 502046379 09/04/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Francesco MASI	07/26/2012
Mario POLESELLO	07/26/2012
Roberto FUSCO	07/26/2012
Anna SOMMAZZI	07/26/2012
Antonio Alfonso PROTO	07/26/2012
Laura MEDA	07/26/2012
PENNATI, Tiziano as represented by Heir FRIGERIO, Elena Maria	07/26/2012
PENNATI, Tiziano as represented by Heir, PENNATI, Alessandro	07/26/2012
Giuseppe CONTI	07/26/2012
Francesco MENCONI	07/26/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	versalis S.p.A.	
Street Address:	Piazza Boldrini 1	
City:	San Donato Milanese (MI)	
State/Country:	: ITALY	
Postal Code: 20097		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13511481

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 7034132220

 Phone:
 (703) 413-3000

 Email:
 asomaiel@oblon.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Oblon, Spivak, et al.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028890 FRAME: 0723

OP \$40.00 13511481

502046379

Address Line 1: 1940 Duke Street
Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 399471US99XPCT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Adel Samuel

Total Attachments: 2
source=399471USAssignment#page1.tif
source=399471USAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028890 FRAME: 0724

# **Assignment of Application**

YSERT NAMES NO RESIDENCE DORESS OF HE INVENTORS;

WHEREAS, I (WE	) Francesco MASI (1), Mario POLESELLO (2), Roberto FUSCO (3), Anna SOMMAZZI (4),
	Antonio Alfonso PROTO (5), Laura MEDA (6), Tiziano PENNATI (deceased) (7), Elena Maria
	FRIGERIO (8), Alessandro PENNATI (9), Giuseppe CONTI (10), Francesco MENCONI (11)
	Mailing Addresses of:
	(1) Francesco MASI, Via Galvani 7, 26866 Sant'Angelo Lodigiano (LO), Italy;
	(2) Mario POLESELLO, Via Darsena 19, 44100 Ferrara, Italy;
	(3) Roberto FUSCO, Passaggio Privato Roggia Mora 19, 28100 Novara, Italy;
	(4) Anna SOMMAZZI, Via Giovanni XXIII 34, 28100 Novara, Italy;
	(5) Antonio Alfonso PROTO, Via Fara 59, 28100 Novara, Italy;
	(6) Laura MEDA, Via Adamello 20, 28066 Galliate (NO), Italy;
	(10) Giuseppe CONTI, Via Fratelli Beretta 6, 25080 Padenghe sul Garda (BS), Italy;
	(11) Francesco MENCONI, Via Giusti 72, 55060 Massa Macinaia (LU), Italy;
	Mailing Addresses of Heirs of deceased Tiziano PENNATI (7):
	(8) Elena Maria FRIGERIO, Via Einaudi 9, 46010 Curtatone (MN), Italy
	(9) Alessandro PENNATI, Via Einaudi 9, 46010 Curtatone (MN), Italy
	, respectively,
have invented certa	in new and useful improvements in: "CATALYSTS OF THE ZIEGLER-NATTA TYPE FOR THE
(CO)POLYMERIZ	ATION OF OLEFINS WITH A HIGH PRODUCTIVITY"
(Application No	PCT/EP2010/007067 , filed November 18, 2010 ), and
WHEREAS,	versalis S.p.A.
(banain after na ferra	d to on "A COLCNICTO" having a lease of levil agent Disagraph Disagraph 1 20007 Car Desart Miles

VSERT TULLE OF VYENDON:

NSERT NAME IND ADDRESS OF OMPANY OR THER ASSIGNER

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEES") having places of business at: <u>Piazza Boldrini 1, 20097 San Donato Milanese (MI)</u>, Italy, respectively are desirous of jointly acquiring interests in the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration. I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEES, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application(s)) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEES as the assignees of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I (WE) agree that I (WE) will communicate to said ASSIGNEES or their representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEES, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, L.L.P. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  (Signature of Inventor)  Launa MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Launa MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Elena Maria FRIGERIO (Heipennaria)  Date:  Date:			M
Date: July 26, 2012  CSignature of Inventor)  CSignature of Inventor)  CSignature of Inventor)  Launa MEDA  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  CSignature of Inventor)  Launa MEDA  CSignature of Inventor)  Date: July 26, 2012  Date: Signature of Inventor)  Date: GSignature of Inventor)  Date: GSignature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date: GSignature of Inventor)  CSignature of Inventor)  Giusapte CONTI	Date:	July 26, 2012	Trancan May
Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012   Cignature of inventor)  Mario POLESELLO  Mario POLESELLO  Roberto FUSCO  Anna SOMMAZZI  Anna SOMMAZZI  Anna SOMMAZZI  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  Launa MEDA  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  (Signature of inventor)  Launa MEDA  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  (Signature of inventor)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  Giusepte CONTI			(Signature of Inventor) Francesco MASI
Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012   Cignature of Inventor)  (Signature of Inventor)  Anna SOMMAZZI  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  (Signature of Inventor)  Launa MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  Giuseppe CONTI	Date:	July 26, 2012	Mall
Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  Cignature of Inventor)  Anna SOMMAZZI  Anna SOMMAZZI  Anna SOMMAZZI  (Signature of Inventor)  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI  PENNATI)  Date:  Giusophe Conti			(Signature of Inventor) Mario POLESELLO
Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  Cignature of Inventor)  Anna SOMMAZZI  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Onto it is a serior of Inventor of	Date:	July 26, 2012	Pholip Fin
Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  (Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Elena Maria FRIGERIO (Heipennon)  PENNATI  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heirenton)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heirenton)  Date:  Signature of Inventor)  Giusoppie CONTI			(Signature of Inventor) Roberto FUSCO
Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  (Signature of Inventor)  Launa MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Launa MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)	Date: _	July 26, 2012	aus fourer
Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  (Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  Antonio Alfonso PROTO  (Signature of Inventor)  Laura MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Elena Maria FRIGERIO (Heir PENNATI)  PENNATI)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  (Signature of Inventor)  Giuseppee CONTI			(Signature of Inventor) Anna SOMMAZZI
Date:  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Launa MEDA  (Signature of Inventor)  Elena Maria FRIGERIO (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  (Signature of Inventor)  Giusepte CONTI	Date:	July 26, 2012	Autes Allows and
Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  (Signature of Inventor)  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Giuseppe CONTI			(Signature of Inventor) Antonio Alfonso PROTO
Date:  July 26, 2012  July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  Cignature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  July 26, 2012  Giusepte CONTI	Date: _	July 26, 2012	Meda
July 26, 2012  Date:  July 26, 2012  Cignature of Inventor)  July 26, 2012  Date:  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  (Signature of Inventor)  Giuseppie CONTI			(Signature of Inventor) Launa MEDA
Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir PENNATI)  Date:  Giusepte CONTI	Date: _	July 26, 2012	Friend Ofens Mans
Date:  July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor)  Alessandro PENNATI (Heir of PENNATI)  Date:  (Signature of Inventor)  Giuseppte CONTI			(Signature of Inventor) Elena Maria FRIGERIO (Heir of Tizihno
Date:  July 26, 2012  Gignature of Inventor)  Giuseppie CONTI	Date: _	July 26, 2012	PENNATO
Date: July 26, 2012  (Signature of Inventor) Giuseppe CONTI			Alessandro Territari (Territo) Tizrano
(Signature of Inventor) Giusepple CONTI			PENNATI)
	Date: _	July 26, 2012	garef Colo
Date:July 26, 2012 / William			(Signature of Inventor) Giuseppe CONTI
	Date: _	July 26, 2012	/Illlea.
(Signature of Inventor) Francesco MENCONI			(Signature of Inventor) Francesco MENCONI

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 1940 DUKE STREET ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

07/09